against accelerated erosion. 

High Quality Waters: Those classified as such in 15A NCAC 02B .0224, which is herein incorporated by 
reference including subsequent amendments and additions. 

High Quality Water (HQW) Zones: Areas in the Coastal Counties that are within 575 (five hundred and 
seventy-five) feet of High-Quality Waters and for the remainder of the state areas that are within one mile 
and drain to HQW's. 

Lake or Natural Watercourse: Any stream, river, brook, swamp, sound, bay, creek, run, branch, canal, 
waterway, estuary, and any reservoir, lake or pond, natural or impounded, in which sediment may be

[...]

abated continuing environmental damage resulting from the violation within 180 days from 
the date of the notice of violation, the maximum cumulative total civil penalty assessed under 
this subsection for all violations associated with the land-disturbing activity for which the 
erosion and sedimentation control plan is required is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

[NOTE:  Under G.S. §113A-61.1(d), damage or destruction of a silt fence occurring during 
land-disturbing activities or construction on a development project shall not be assessed a 
civil penalty provided that the silt fence is repaired or replaced within the compliance